I
The H8GN supports serial communications specifications, CompoWay/F and Sysway.
This User’s Manual describes the communications functions of the H8GN.
Before using your H8GN thoroughly read and understand this manual in order to en-
sure correct use.
Also, store this manual in a safe place so that it can be retrieved whenever necessary.
E OMRON, 2000
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted,

PDU structure 2-5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Area definitions 2-5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Type code (variable type) 2-5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Addresses 2-5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Number of elements 2-5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
List of services 2-6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2.3 Details of Services 2-7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Read from variable area 2-7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Write to variable area 2-8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Read controller attributes 2-10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Read controller status 2-11. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Echoback test 2-12. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Operation instructions 2-13. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2.4 Response Code List 2-15. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
--2
2.1 Data Format
Unless otherwise indicated, numbers in this manual are expressed in hexade-
cimal. Values in double quotation marks, such as “00”, are ASCII.
The number underneath each delimiter in a frame indicates the number of by-
tes.
JJJJCommand frame
STX 0 0 ETX
1 2 2 1 1 1
BCCSID
Text
BCC calculation range
Node No. Sub-address Command text
0
STX This code (02) indicates the beginning of the communications frame (text).
Always set this character in the first byte.
When STX is received again during reception, reception is carried out again from the
point where STX was received.
Node number • This number specifies the transmission’s destination.
• Specify the H8GN’s “Communications unit No.”.
• BCD range “00” to “99” and “XX” can be set.
• Specify “XX” for a broadcast transmission. No response will be returned for broadcast
transmissions.
• No responses will be returned from node Nos. set otherwise from the above.
Sub-address This is not used on the H8GN. Be sure to set the sub-address to “00”.
SID (service ID) This is not used on the H8GN. Be sure to set the sub-address to “00”.
Command text Command text area. For details, see “2.2 Structure of Command Text.”
ETX This code (03) indicates the end of the text.
BCC Block Check Character
The BCC result is found by calculating the exclusive OR of the bytes from the node No.
up to ETX.
--3
The BCC is formed by converting the 8-bit value obtained by converting the
exclusive OR of the node No. up to ETX into two ASCII characters, and setting
this to the BCC area.
STX SID ETX BCC
03H 35H02H 0(30H) 0(30H) 0(30H) 0(30H) 0(30H) 0(30H) 5(35H) 0(30H) 3(33H)
BCC=30H¨30H¨30H¨30H¨30H¨30H¨35H¨30H¨33H¨03H=35H
Node No. Sub-address Command text
Calculation result 35H is set to the BCC area.
The ¨ symbol indicates exclusive OR operation and the H indicates hexadecimal code.
JJJJResponse frame
STX ETX
1 2 2 2 1 1
BCCNode No. Sub-address Command textEnd code
End
code Name Description
Error
Detection
Priority
00 Normal completion The command ended normally without error. None
0F FINS command error The specified FINS command could not be executed.
The FINS response code should indicate why the command